Received May 21, 2021, accepted June 4, 2021, date of publication June 23, 2021, date of current version July 9, 2021.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3091808
High-Efficiency High Voltage Hybrid Charge
Pump Design With an Improved Chip Area
BARTAS ABARAVICIUS 1, (Student Member, IEEE),
SANDY COCHRAN 1, (Senior Member, IEEE),
AND SRINJOY MITRA 2, (Senior Member, IEEE)
1James Watt School of Engineering, University of Glasgow, Glasgow G12 8QQ, U.K.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors are grateful for constructive feedback from Jim
Brown and Guillaume de Cremoux.
REFERENCES
[1] H. S. Lay, B. F. Cox, V. Seetohul, C. E. M. Demore, and
S. Cochran, ‘‘Design and simulation of a ring-shaped linear array
for microultrasound capsule endoscopy,’’ IEEE Trans. Ultrason.,
Ferroelectr., Freq. Control, vol. 65, no. 4, pp. 589–599, Apr. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TUFFC.2018.2794220.
[2] A. Nikoozadeh, I. O. Wygant, D.-S. Lin, O. Oralkan, A. S. Ergun,
D. N. Stephens, K. E. Thomenius, A. M. Dentinger, D. Wildes,
G. Akopyan, K. Shivkumar, A. Mahajan, D. J. Sahn, and
B. T. Khuri-Yakub, ‘‘Forward-looking intracardiac ultrasound imaging
using a 1-D CMUT array integrated with custom front-end electronics,’’
IEEE Trans. Ultrason., Ferroelectr., Freq. Control, vol. 55, no. 12,
pp. 2651–2660, Dec. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TUFFC.2008.980.
[3] H.-Y. Tang, D. Seo, U. Singhal, X. Li, M. M. Maharbiz, E. Alon, and
B. E. Boser, ‘‘Miniaturizing ultrasonic system for portable health care and
fitness,’’ IEEE Trans. Biomed. Circuits Syst., vol. 9, no. 6, pp. 767–776,
Dec. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TBCAS.2015.2508439.
[4] D. Choudhury, M. G. Tanner, S. McAughtrie, F. Yu, B. Mills,
T. R. Choudhary, S. Seth, T. H. Craven, J. M. Stone, I. K. Mati,
C. J. Campbell, M. Bradley, C. K. I. Williams, K. Dhaliwal, T. A. Birks,
and R. R. Thomson, ‘‘Endoscopic sensing of alveolar pH,’’ Biomed. Opt.

10.1109/SMICND.2014.6966443.
[9] J. F. Dickson, ‘‘On-chip high-voltage generation in MNOS integrated
circuits using an improved voltage multiplier technique,’’ IEEE J.
Solid-State Circuits, vol. SSC-11, no. 3, pp. 374–378, Jun. 1976, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.1976.1050739.
[10] T. Tanzawa, ‘‘An optimum design for integrated switched-capacitor
Dickson charge pump multipliers with area power balance,’’ IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 29, no. 2, pp. 534–538, Feb. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2013.2271279.
[11] J. Shin, I.-Y. Chung, Y. J. Park, andH. S.Min, ‘‘A new charge pumpwithout
degradation in threshold voltage due to body effect,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State
Circuits, vol. 35, no. 8, pp. 1227–1230, Aug. 2000, doi: 10.1109/4.859515.
[12] H. Lin, W. C. Chan, W. K. Lee, Z. Chen, M. Chan, and M. Zhang,
‘‘High-current drivability fibonacci charge pump with connect–point–shift
enhancement,’’ IEEE Trans. Very Large Scale Integr. (VLSI) Syst., vol. 25,
no. 7, pp. 2164–2173, Jul. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2017.2676822.
[13] O. Y. Wong, H. Wong, W. S. Tam, and C. W. Kok, ‘‘A compar-
ative study of charge pumping circuits for flash memory applica-
tions,’’ Microelectron. Rel., vol. 52, no. 4, pp. 670–687, Apr. 2012, doi:
10.1016/j.microrel.2011.09.031.

11.4 V dynamic voltage scaling supply for electrical stimulation applica-
tions in standard 0.18 µm CMOS process,’’ in Proc. IEEE Asian Solid-
State Circuits Conf. (A-SSCC), Nov. 2016, pp. 205–208, doi: 10.1109/
ASSCC.2016.7844171.
[24] A. Ballo, M. Bottaro, A. D. Grasso, and G. Palumbo, ‘‘Regulated charge
pumps: A comparative study by means of verilog-AMS,’’ Electronics,
vol. 9, no. 6, p. 998, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.3390/electronics9060998.
[25] R.-A. Cernea, ‘‘Charge pump circuit with exponetral multiplication,’’
U.S. Patent 5 436 587, Aug. 25, 1995.
[26] A. Ballo, A. D. Grasso, and G. Palumbo, ‘‘A review of charge pump
topologies for the power management of IoT nodes,’’ Electronics, vol. 8,
no. 5, p. 480, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.3390/electronics8050480.
[27] A. Saeed, S. Ibrahim, and H. F. Ragai, ‘‘A sizing methodology for rise-
time minimization of Dickson charge pumps with capacitive loads,’’ IEEE
Trans. Circuits Syst. II, Exp. Briefs, vol. 64, no. 10, pp. 1202–1206,
Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2017.2687864.
[28] A. Ballo, A. D. Grasso, G. Palumbo, and T. Tanzawa, ‘‘Linear distribution
of capacitance in Dickson charge pumps to reduce rise time,’’ Int. J. Circuit
Theory Appl., vol. 48, no. 4, pp. 555–556, 2020, doi: 10.1002/cta.2761.
[29] B. Shen, S. Bose, and M. L. Johnston, ‘‘A 1.2 V–20 V closed-loop charge

B. Abaravicius et al.: High-Efficiency High Voltage Hybrid Charge Pump Design With Improved Chip Area
[30] M.-D. Ker and S.-L. Chen, ‘‘Ultra-high-voltage charge pump circuit in
low-voltage bulk CMOS processes with polysilicon diodes,’’ IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst. II, Exp. Briefs, vol. 54, no. 1, pp. 47–51, Jan. 2007, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2006.882854.
[31] B. Shen, S. Bose, and M. L. Johnston, ‘‘Fully-integrated charge
pump design optimization for above-breakdown biasing of single-
photon avalanche diodes in 0.13-µm CMOS,’’ IEEE Trans. Circuits
Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 66, no. 3, pp. 1258–1269, Mar. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2018.2880217.
[32] M. M. Navidi and D. W. Graham, ‘‘A regulated charge pump for
injecting floating-gate transistors,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Circuits
Syst., May 2017, vol. 64, no. 3, pp. 516–527, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2017.
8050856.
BARTAS ABARAVICIUS (Student Member,
IEEE) was born in Vilnius, Lithuania, in 1993.
He received the M.Eng. degree in electronics and